ITYF & P
Office of the Commissioner

FET SNTwET, AT EAGISIE IYFATCT
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate § R T

SUEET 19+, ToTEd’ ARY; 3ITars), 3gHeEg-380015 e
" GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 S
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20230764SW000001581 1

(F) E w1z Hedr/ File No. ‘ GAPPL/COM/STP/1848/2022-APPEAL 79«98% ‘-}3
efieT 3T e o Rt /| '
(=) Order-In-Appeal No. and Date AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-051/2023-24 and 28.06.2023
) T T T/ oft forr s iz, sgeh (3rdie)
Passed By : Shri Shiv Pratap Singh, Commissioner (Appeals)
S AL EARECIEN

™) | bate of issue ] 10.07.2023

e

' Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 103/AC/DEM/MER/ST/Power Distribution/2021-22
(%) | dated 25.03.2022 passed by Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-Mehsana,

Gandhinagar Commissionerate

3 S 2 | M/s Power Distribution Engineering, 66, Shree Sai
ATl &l ATH 30T Ia7 / i

(&) | Name and Address of the | Industrial Estate, Mehsana By Pass Highway, Mehsana,
Appellant | Gujarat-384002

1
i I

ﬁ's%arf%ﬁwardﬂvr-an%serﬁaﬁ?ﬁsraﬁwméfa‘ra—gs‘qaﬁ&r%ﬁwﬁwﬁﬁ%mwaw
SrferenTEY T orfieT SrerdT GRCIETOr STaE S(d e §haT g, SIET (% U SNasr & fawg g1 e gl

‘ Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
{ollowing way.

TR BT T AT A

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) ¥ SeTred e faaaw, 1994 Y 4Ter sid #= aar T ATAsT & ard § qarn e wf
IT-HTRT 3 TqH G 36 et O ardee FeiT afea, Ad a3, b9 g, e e,
=eft @frer, shew 7 waw, wog |rf, 7€ fResl; 110001 & &7 S =11 -

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary,' to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4t Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid : -

@) e wer A 2 E e § owg ol mnieer mn & e qvsrmy o1 a9 e § At
TUETTY § §A7 AUETR qlm?‘ﬂT&”ﬂmq 77 Y woETTe A woeTe § 97y g e e #
o1 BT wozT § 27 v £ g T A 2E A

"SC




of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a
warehouse.

(@) m%w%ﬁwmﬁwﬁﬁuﬁﬁﬂmwmm%ﬁ%ﬁﬁwﬁmﬂﬁﬁﬁmﬂ
Wslvoﬁ%ﬁﬁéz%ﬁmﬁﬁsﬁm%ﬁw%wﬁﬁgmﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ% '

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

() wﬁsﬁﬂwﬁmﬁmmTW(mwwﬁ)ﬁmﬁﬁmwmﬁl

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

(@) efe 3emEe A1 3R of=F T AT ¥ o S =AY FiSE AT £ T ¥ iR U e S I
m@%m%gﬁ%m,ﬁw%mmﬁﬂﬁmwmmﬁﬁmaﬁﬁw(ﬁm 1998
o7 109 ZTT Frgeh o T Bl

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on oOr after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) ety geaTEe o (e fRarmTaE, 2001%%@9%%%1:@&@@-8&&
yfaat , irﬁ‘rr?ﬂr%w%ﬁsﬁ"?faﬁw?ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁaﬁ?m%aﬁm—aﬁw@mmﬂﬁﬁ-ﬁ
Sfret ¥ arr ST A e S AT ?ﬁ%mzrvam?mg@mﬁﬁ%mmss-zﬁ
Rrertfrer o 3 AT F A F AT ATA7-6 s 1w o g AR

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 5001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

-

(3) ﬁﬁwmﬁm%maaﬁﬁwmwmmﬁmwﬁwi@@mw-mwﬁ
mﬁaﬁmwwﬁmﬂﬁloow-ﬁtﬁwwﬁml :

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

HIHT &6, WWQ@@WRWW%@W:-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1)  Feard SeITET 7 B, 1944 F1 477 35-F1/35-8 F AT

Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-
(2)  SwlerTEd qﬁ?@?ﬁmmrmﬁaﬁﬂm%ﬁmﬁﬁmwﬁﬂ
IeITE o T HATHRY ey =T e (Rvee) &t T At ST, gHeTETd # ond AT,
AGATEAT W, AT, AR, JAeHerae-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplic
3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001%
accompanied against (one , which at least should be accompanie o G




Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand /
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public
sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) af =a ArEer § 5 G ATLO0 AT ARTAA ETAT 5 &7 gAw g Areer & o G A A IqYh
s & BT ST ATRU T A % e go ff B & FwE F aE F g gl erdfley

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs. 100/ - for each.

(4) T e AfefaEw 1970 T GEIAA HT AqgHET -1 % efqeia Mgt Ry e S
aﬁﬁmgam%&raarr&arﬁrﬁrﬁmww%ﬁ?Jréwﬁirmﬁqzmrﬁwaaasoﬁﬁmw
or=h feehe TV EHT AR |

One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended. '

(5) ﬁﬁwﬁmmﬁﬁﬁﬂwﬁwﬁmﬁﬁsﬁﬂﬁmﬁmﬁﬁﬁmw%ﬁ?ﬁm
JHWWJWWWWWW(W%)W 1982 ¥ RiRa 8l

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other relatéd matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.
(6)  TET FF, ST FeTE Qo A AT AIe T R (Rreee) T TR erdiel 3 AT
# seaiT (Demand) TH €€ (Penalty) F 10% T4 STAT AT ST 1 greriien, sTfeEhan | S
10 #97g ¥7U &1 (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)
et SATE 9G¥ AT F A, R 2 FdeT & 71T (Duty Demanded)|

(1) @ (Section) 11D % d&a et wafon;

(2) ForaT e S T A e

(3) e e st 3 Fram 6 % aga 27 TN

%@W‘Wﬁﬁm’ﬁmqﬁwzﬁwﬁqaﬁwa@amﬁ%%@ﬁsﬁww
T Bl

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(ilij  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6)(i) -sra:rsn%srﬁ:sr%mﬁwwf%mm%waaﬁﬂﬁawsmmmﬁaﬁﬁ‘@ﬁmﬁﬂm
[ 10‘Vowwsﬁ7aﬁmmﬁwﬁﬁgﬁaﬁm%ﬁ 10% ST 9 T ST wehell g
In view of above, an appeal against this order shall 1

payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”

Lo}

9




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2371/2022

AT HE2T / ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by M/s. Power Distribution Engineering,
19, Shree Sai Industrial Estate, Mehsana Bye Pass Highway, Mehsana, Gujarat —
384002) (new address — 66, Shree Sai Industrial Estate, Mehsana Bye Pass
Highway, Mehsana, Gujarat - 384002 [hereinafter referred to as the appellant]
against Order in Original No. 103/AC/DEM/1\/.[EH/ST/POW€T Distribution/2021-22 -
datéd 01.04.2022 [hereinafter referred to as the “impugned order”] passed by the
Assista_,nt Commissioner, CGST, Division: Mehsana, Commissionerate:

Gandhinagar [hereinafter referred to as the “adjudicating authority”].

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant were holding
Service Tax Registration No. AAPFP8441DSDO001 for providing Taxable
Services. As per the information received from the Income Tax department,
discrepancies were observed in the total income declared in the Income Tax
Returns of the appellant for the period F.Y.2015-16 and F.Y.2016-17. in
comparison to the data reflected in their Service Tax Returns. Accordingly,
letter/email dated 08.05.2020 was issued to the appellant calling for the details of
services provided during the period F.Y.2015-16 and F.Y.2016-17. The appellants
failed to reply to the letters. It was observed by the jurisdictional officers that the
nature of service provided by the appellant were covered under the definition of
‘Service’ as per Section 65 B(44) of the Finance Act, 1994.(FA,1994), and their
services were not covered under the ‘Negative List’ as per Section 66 D of the
FA,1994., Furthef, their services were not exempted vide the Mega Exemption
Notification No0.25/2012-S.T dated 20.06.2012 (as amended), hence, the services

provided by the appellant during the relevant period were considered taxable.

3. In the absence of any other available data for cross-verification, the Service
Tax liébility of the appellant for the F.Y.2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17 was
determined on the basis of value of ‘Sales of Services’ or ‘Value for TDS”
mentioned in the ITR returns filed by the appellant for the relevant period as per

details given below :

Sr. Period Differential Taxable Value Rate of Service Tax
No as per Income Tax Data Service Tax | liability (in Rs.)
(in Rs.) .| including Cess
1 2015-16 86,57,426/- 14.5% 12,55,327/-
2 2016-17 65,08,428/- 15% _—~9,76,264/-
3 | Total 1,51,65,854/- Jro a0 31 591 /-
£ e

e 88

\s
(gvad®

4
0,
Smme

Page 4 of 11

2



4.

F No. G_APPL/COM/STP/237 1/2022

The appellant was issued a Show Cause Notlce under F.No. V.ST/11A-

13/Power Dist./2020-21 dated 29.06. 2020 (in short SCN) wherein it was proposed

to demand and recover service tax amounting to Rs.22,31,591/- under the proviso

to Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994 alongwith interest under Section 75 of

the Finance Act,1994. It was also proposed to impose penalties under Section

77(2), 77C and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994;

6.

The impugned SCN was adjudicated vide the impugned order wherein:

the demand for Rs.22,31,591/- (leviable on differential taxable value of Rs.

151,65,854/-) was confirmed under Section 73(1) of the Finance Act,1994

alongwith interest;

5 Penalty of Rs.10,000/- was 1mposed under Section 77 (2) of the Finance Act,

1994;

# Penalty @ Rs.200/- per day till the date of compl'ian.ce or Rs.10,000/-

whichever is higher was imposed under the provisions of Section 77 C of the

Finance Act, 1994;

= Penalty amounting to Rs.22,31,591/- was imposed under Section 78 of the

Finance Act, 1994 alongwith option for reduced penalty under clause — (ii).

Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant hae filed the instant

appeal on following grounds:

> The adjudicating authority has erred in wrongly mentioning that adequate
oppurtunities for pe1sonal heaung was granted to the appellant on various
dates, as ne1ther the Show Cause Notice nor any letters for Personal Hearmg /
was re.celved by them. Hence, the 1mpugne§l order was issued in violation of

the principles of natural justice.

» They have filed all their Service Tax Returns (ST-3) during the period F.Y. |
2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17. All the ST-3 Returns were filed within -

stipulated period and the leviable Service Tax was paid as well as declared

in the returns.

> The adjudicating authority has confirmed the demand entirely on the basis of
data received from Income Tax department without verifying the ST-3
returns. As there is no short payment of Seg wee*"l;ax therefore the questlon

of demanding service tax under provisg E

Page 5 of : 11( o




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2371/2022

68 of the Finance Act, 1994 invoking the larger period of five years does

not arise.

» As the department was. well aware about the activities of the appellant
through their ST-3 returns, there is no suppression of facts and therefore

Penalty cannot be imposed under Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994. .

- » In support of their contention they relied the following citations :
‘o Decision of the Hon’ble Karnataka High Court in the case of CCE &
ST, LTU, Bangalore Vs Adecco Flexione Workforce Solutions Ltd.
reported as [2012 (26) STR 3 (Kar)].

0 Deéision of the Hon’ble CESTAT, Ahmedabéd in the case of Atwood
Oceanics Pacific Ltd. Vs Commissioner of Service Tax, Ahmedabad
[2012(12) TMI-CESTAT, Ahmedabad].

o DeciAsion of the Hobn’ble CESTAT, Mumbai in the case of M/s
Trizetto India Pvt.Ltd. Vs Commissioner of Central Excise, Pune —

ITI reported as 2015 (5) TMI 453 — CESTAT, Mumbai.

7. Personal Hearing in the case was held in virtual mode on 18.05.2023. Shri
Mukesh Kumar, Chartered Accountant, appeared on behalf of the appellant for the
hearing. He reiterated the submissions made in the appeal memorandum. During
the personal hearing, he stated that they had filed ST-3 Returns during the period
and also an additional written submission over e-mail, which may be taken on

record.

7.1  Vide their additional written submission (vide e-mail) they had submitted

that : |

» M/s Power Distribution Engineering was a partnership firm and registered with
service tax, they submitted copy of Form-ST-2.

» They were engaged in providing Works Contract Supply Service (i.e supply of
goods alongwith service) during the period F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17.
They' were providing works contract service of Heavy Electric Goods and

related installation services during the period. They are also registered with the
Gujarat State VAT department under Registration No. 24040707816.

T
i\

o
O,



F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2371/2022

> They came to know about the service tax proceedings upon receiving a
telephone call from the adjudicating authority for collecting the copy of the

impugned order.

» As they have not received any letter or show cause notice, hence, they have not -

filed any reply nor did they appear for personal hearing.

» They have filed their half yearly ST-3 returns dﬁriﬁg the period F.Y. 2015-16
and F.Y. 2016-17 wherein they havé declared the taxable value and service tax
paid for the period. They submitted copies of all ST-3 returns submitted by
them. |

» During the period F.Y. 2015-16 they have supplied géods alongwith services
for a total turnover of Rs.1,18,91,589.86/-. Out of the above said amount Rs.
99, 72, 350. 86/- were for Value of Supply of Goods, and Rs. 19,19,239/- were
for supply of services including Exempt service value of Rs. 4,11,560/-.

> They also furnished a reconciliation statement for the total turnover of supply
of Goods and Services amounting to Rs..1,18,91,589.86/-. Alongwith: the
reconciliation statement they also submitted copies of exemption notification,
Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss account for the F.Y. 2015-16, bopy of VAT
returns, copy of agreement entered into With M/s Shapoorji Pallonji and Co.
and copies of Sample In\}oices. '

» During the period F.Y. 2016-17 fhéy had provided their total turnover of
Supply of Goods and Services was Rs. 1,47,70,081.11/- (value of Supply of

Goods was of Rs.1,18,53,147.56/- and value of services were for

Rs.29,16,933.55/-).
» For the period F.Y. 2016-17 théy submitted reconciliation statement supported

with copies of Service Tax ledger, copy of challan, copy of bills for services .

provided and copy of sample Invoices. 4
> On the basis of their above submission they requested to drop the demand of

‘Rs.22,31,591/-.

7.2 On account of change in the appellate authdrity, fresh Personal Hearing was

held on virtual mode on 23.06.2023. Shri. Mukesh Kumar, Chartered Accountant, -

appeared on behalf of the appellant for the hearing. He reiterated the submissions |

.made in the appeal, additional written submissions sent through e-mail and those




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2371/2022

8. I have gone through the facts of the case, submissions made in the Appeal

Memorandum, additional written submissions submitted during both the personal |
hearings and the material available on records. The issue to be decided. in the
present appeal is whether the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority,
confirming the demand of Service Tax amounting to Rs.22,31,591/- alongwith
intérest and penalties, in the facts and circumstances of the case, is legal and proper

or otherwise. The demand pertains to the period F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17.

9. It isk observed that the SCN in the case has been issued only on the basis of
data received from the Income Tax dépamnent. The appellant is registered with the
service tax department, which is apparent from the SCN which mentions the
Service Tax Registration No. of the appellant. As regard the contentions of the
appellants that they did not receive the SCN and letters issued to them, I find that
there is no evidence on record to suggest that the_ SCN was served upon the
appellant. It is further observed that the SCN was issued entirely on the basis of
data received from Income Tax department without conducting any independent
inquiry by the issuing authority. I find that the SCN has not mentioned any
category of service or whether the liability of the appellant to pay service tax was
under reverse charge or otherwise, even though they were registered with the

department and were reportedly filed their ST-3 Returns and no discrepancies Were |
noticed during F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17 when compared to the data received
from the Income Tax department. I also find that the demand has been confirmed
against the appellant and penalties imposed ex-parte, merely on the basis of data
received from the Income Tax department, without any further verification by the

adjudicating authority.

9.1 1 find it relevant to refer to the CBIC Instruction dated 26.10.2021, wherein
at Para-3 it is instructed that: |

Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Revenue
(Central Board of Indirect Taxes & Customs)
CX &ST Wing Room No.263E,
North Block, New Delhi,
Dated- 21'October, 2021

To,

i W8

ﬂ.
Swabb_

Ty

. ;o ~
.L:’m,”
Lipy

3,



F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2371/2022

Subject:-Indiscreet Show-Cause Notices (SCNs) issued by Service Tax Authorities-
reg. '

Madam/ Sir,

3. It is once again reiterated that instructions of the Board to issue show cause
notices based on the difference in ITR-TDS data and service tax returns only after

~ proper verification of facts, may be followed diligently. Pr. Chief Commissioner
/Chief Commissioner (5) may devise a suitable mechanism to monitor and prevent
issue of indiscriminate show cause notices. Needless to mention that in all such
cases where the notices have already been issued, adjudicating authorities are
expected to pass a judicious order after proper appreciation of facts and
submission of the noticee

Considering the facts of the case and the specific Instructions of the CBIC, I find
that the SCN and the impugned order has been passed indiscriminately and
mechanically without application of mind, and is vague, being issued in clear

violation of the instructions of the CBIC discussed above.

10. I also find that the appellants did not avail the opportunity to present their
case before the adjudicating auth01*ity; It has been recorded .at Para 14 of the
impugned order that the appellant has not filed any reply to the .SCN. It has also

been recorded at Para 15 that the opportunity of personal hearing was granted on |
07.01.2021, 12.01.2021, 22.02.2022, 09.03.2022 and 22.03.2022 but the appellant |
did not appear. Thereafter, the case was adjudicated ex-parte. As the impugned
order has been passed ex-parte, the violation of principies of natural justice is also

apparent.

11. I find that the appellént have in their apioeal memorandum and additional
submission, submitted details and various documents in their defense. They have
contended that they had provided Works Contract Supply Service to M/s Shapoorji
Pallonji and Company, which is a Company/Body Corporate. Therefore, their |
actual service tax liability would be 50% of the labour services provided by them.
It is observed from the ST-3 Returns for the relevant period filed by the appellant
that they have filed their returns regularly. It is apparent from the ST-3 Returns that
the appellant have provided services under Erection, Commission and Installation
Service; Manpower Recruitment & Supply Agency Service and Works Contract
Service. They have also claimed exemption/abatement in terms of S.No. 09 of
Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 and S.No. 01 of Notification No.
24/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 and paid Se1v1ce/’95ﬁder 'self assessment. They

B b ds

»\u§ ,.,5
; N
A v,

1

oF 1HE Co,ﬂ

:,\\"%'—fa '?7?.7'

Page 9 0f 11 \# ﬂ ,/i/'
»




10

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2371/2022

have also submitted a reconciliation statement alongwith additional submission

explaining the tax liability arrived by them during the period of dispute.

11.1 T also find that, the appellant have filed their ST-3 returns regularly and also
claimed exemption/abatement under these returns. However, their submissions
were not perused by the adjudicating authority as neither did they file any written -
submission nor did they attend any personal hearing to plead their case in their
. defense. Therefore, these submissions were not examined by the adjudicating
authority and are presented before this authority for the first time. Therefore, I am
of the considered view that it would be in the fitness of things and in the interest of
natural justice that the matfer. is remanded back to the adjudicating authority to
consider the submissions of .the appellant made in the course of the present appeal
after proper examination and evaluation and, thereafter, adjudicate the matter

following the principles of natural jus.tice.-

12. In view of the above facts, it is established that the department was fully
aware of the services rendered by the appellant during the relevant period i.e. F.Y.
2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17 as well as of the Service Tax paid and ST-3 returns
filed. Hence, I find that the SCN as well as the impugned order has been issued

indiscriminately and without causing any verification.

13.  Therefore, the matter is remanded back to the adjudicating authority for
fresh adjudication ponsidéring .the submissions of the appellant and examining the
documents produced vis-a-vis the prevalent legal provisions, after following the .
principles of natural justice. The appellants are directed to produce all relevant
documents before the adjudicating authority within 15 days of receipt of this order.

The appeal filed by the appellant is allowed by way of remand.

14. e ACaRIGSTAIRTS STUTETRI T ICRISIIFAN o [ShATSTTelTg |

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

P
(Shiv Pratap Singh)

Commissioner (Appeals)
v Date: 28" June, 2023
Attegted:

(Somnat audhary)
Superintenident (Appeals),
CGST, Ahmedabad.

Page 10 of 11



11

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2371/2022

BY RPAD / SPEED POST

To,
M/s. Power Distribution Engineering, |
19, Shree Sai Industrial Estate, 66, Shree Sai Industrial Estate,
Mehsana Bye Pass Highway, Mehsana Bye Pass Highway,
Mehsana, Gujarat — 384002) Mehsana, Gujarat — 384002)
Copy to: *

1. The Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Principal Commissioner, CGST, Commissionerate - Gandhinagar.

3. The Deputy Commissioner, Central GST Division —Mehsana,
Commissionerate : Gandhinagar.

4. The Assistant Commissioner (System), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad. (for
uploading the OIA)

~>Guard File.
- 6. P.A File.

Page 11 of 11






